
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 26th June, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Martin Stevens  ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2013. 
 

4 NEWCASTLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY - YEAR 
TWO ACTION PLAN AND YEAR ONE REVIEW   

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To receive a report on the Newcastle Economic Development Strategy – Year Two Action 
Plan and Year One Review.   
 

5 TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP -  BUSINESS PLAN   (Pages 17 - 42) 

 To consider the Town Centre Partnership Business Plan.  Matt Taylor (Town Centre 
Manager) will be in attendance.  The Plan is a continuously evolving document and is 
always open to new additions.    
 

6 BROADBAND   (Pages 43 - 48) 

 To receive a verbal update on Broadband provision.  A copy of a recent newsletter on the 
subject is attached. 
 

7 HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES   (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To receive a report on the Home Improvement Agency Services.   
 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 55 - 58) 

 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Astle, Miss Baker (Vice-Chair), Cairns, Clarke, Holland, 

Jones, Loades, Matthews, Olszewski, Stringer (Chair) and Wilkes 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

Meeting Quorum 
16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
20/03/13 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Cairns, Fear, Holland, Olszewski, Stringer, Studd 

and Wilkes 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Miss Baker.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. STOKE-ON-TRENT AND STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP - WAVE 2 CITY DEAL  
 
The Committee received a briefing note regarding the Stoke-on-Trent and 
Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Wave 2 City Deal. 
 
The LEP had been in existence for around two and a half years and it had been 
agreed that the Committee would be informed from time to time of matters of 
business that were of interest, and the City Deal was one of these.  
 
Within North Staffordshire, there was no recognition of a core city, whereas cities 
such as Birmingham and Manchester had worked with the Government on City 
Deals. In November 2012 there had been a second wave of City Deals. The Stoke-
on-Trent and Staffordshire LEP had engaged in dialogue regarding this and had got 
through the initial hurdles. The second wave of City Deals was expected to be 
completed in November 2013, and although the briefing note was for information, 
Members may wish to have further update reports regarding the matter. 
 
 
 
 

5. HIGH SPEED 2 PHASE 2  
 
The Committee received a briefing note on High Speed Phase 2.  The Executive 
Director for Regeneration and Development stated that the issue was starting to 
gather momentum.  The recent announcement did not mark the commencement of 
the formal consultation process, but began the process of engagement with 
stakeholders allowing any significant issues to be identified before the formal 
consultation process.  A working group had been established by the Council and 
Members with affected wards had received the latest information.  It was important 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20/03/13 
 

2 

for the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be engaged in the process and to determine on which areas the Committee would 
focus.   
 
A Member stated that the working group had not yet appointed a Chair.  High Speed 
Phase 2 was becoming a bigger issue than in the previous 12 months.  There had 
been a number of issues arising from the working group meeting.  He stated that it 
would be beneficial to increase the membership of the working group to a total 
membership of 5 or 7.  It was agreed that the membership should be increased, with 
the new membership details reported back to the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
There was a discussion about the level of noise from HS2 on the wider area.  Trains 
travelling a 225 MPH could create a sound of up to 87 decibels.  A Member stated 
that they were concerned about the lack of Central Government consultation thus far 
on HS2, particularly at a local level.   
 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development reported that a separate 
consultation was currently ongoing concerning the Exceptional Hardship Scheme for 
HS2 Phase 2.  The Council had to respond by the 29 April.  If the scheme was 
eventually implemented, communities that were affected would be able to protect 
their interests.  The consultation provided an opportunity to identify criteria and to 
consider whether it needed to be widened.  It would be possible for the working 
group to consider all of these issues.  A Member stated that there was a local group 
considering the legality of the consultation.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Committee receives a report confirming the 
new Membership of the HS2 Phase Working Group.      
 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  

 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development presented a report on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.  The work taking place would provide a greater 
degree of certainty for anticipated development expected in the next few years and 
the likely infrastructure requirements.  Over the last few months work had taken place 
on the Joint Viability Study.  It had been determined that there would be three 
categories, residential, retail and commercial.   
 
A Member stated that the Community Infrastructure Levy was a very complicated 
area.  It was important that the levy was comparable to Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
and other neighbouring Councils to ensure that the Council was not disadvantaged 
with regard to development opportunities.  The Executive Director for Regeneration 
and Development commented that the Council had used specialist consultants to 
advise on the changes and reassured Members that the issues highlighted by the 
Committee had been raised by Senior Officers and Cabinet Members.  There 
remained scope to levy Section 106 obligations.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP AND EMERGING BUSINESS 
PLAN  
 
The Chair reported that the Town Centres Manager had been invited but had been 
unable to attend the meeting.  He would however attend a future meeting in June 
with the intent of looking at the Business Plan.  The Head of Housing stated that the 
Town Centre Partnership’s had identified a number of priorities including the night 

Page 2



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
20/03/13 

3 

time economy and business and enterprise. A Business Plan had been considered 
by the board in the previous week.  A website was scheduled to be launched in the 
third week of April.   A more in depth discussion could be had at the scrutiny meeting 
in June.  The Business Plan had been approved in principle by the Board.   
 
A Member stated that the work taking place by the Town Centre Partnership sounded 
good in principle and whilst it made a good start it would be important to evaluate 
their work over the next 12-18 months.  There was a general agreement that the 
Partnership was doing an excellent job.  The Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development said that the Town Centres Manager was preparing some key 
performance indicators for the Partnership.     
 
The Chairman suggested that a meeting of the Committee with the Town Centres 
Manager should be arranged.  Some suggested dates should be obtained and then 
circulated to the Committee.   
 

8. TOWN CENTRE INITIATIVES FOR VACANT SHOPS  
 
The Committee received a briefing note on Town Centre Initiatives for Vacant Shops.   
 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development reported that the Chair 
and Vice Chair had met Officers on the 12th September.  He stated that the wider 
commercial portfolio was performing better than previously anticipated.   
 
A Member asked about privately owned empty shops and the private sector’s 
approach to reoccupying these shops.  In response, the Executive Director for 
Regeneration and Development referred to the draft Business Plan for the Town 
Centre Partnership.  The report clearly demonstrated that Newcastle Under-Lyme 
Borough Council was playing an active role.  It was however true that when big 
shops were empty, adverse comments would be received.   
 
A Member stated that the growing demand for brands meant a decline in traditional 
shops because of the rise of the supermarkets.      
 

9. TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING  
 
The Engineering Manager stated that a Task and Finish Group on Town Centre Car 
Parking had been established in November.  The group had met on a number of 
occasions and had considered a range of options.  There was a discussion about the 
options considered.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee endorses the recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group.   
 
 
 

10. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM AND MARKET 
REFURBISHMENT PROJECT  

 
A summary was given of the main tasks of the Newcastle Town Centre Public Realm 
and Market Refurbishment Project.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the current project plan be noted.   
 

Page 3



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20/03/13 
 

4 

11. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) - HOMELESSNESS, HOUSING OPTIONS 
AND HOUSING REGISTER CONTRACT RETENDERING EXERCISE  

 
The Committee received a report on the Newcastle Housing Advice Service (NHA).  
Cllr George Cairns declared an interest as he was on the board of Aspire Housing.   
 
The Head of Housing reported that a retendering process for the Newcastle Housing 
Advice (NHA) service was taking place to ensure that the service was available 
beyond April 2014, as the contract with Aspire Housing was due to expire on the 31st 
March 2014.  A working group for the retendering process had been established.  
The working group was proposing to develop an in house bid.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee accepts the proposal of the NHA Contract 
Retendering Working Group to develop an in house bid, as an option to be 
considered as a tender submission for comparison purposes and to ensure the best 
service is delivered, whilst achieving good value for money aims.     
 

12. WORK PLAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That the work plan be agreed as it stood.   
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS 
Chair 

 

Page 4



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY  
 

COMMITTEE 
 

26 JUNE 2013 
 
 NEWCASTLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY: YEAR TWO 

ACTION PLAN AND YEAR ONE REVIEW 
 

Submitted by:  Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and 
Development  
 
Principal author: Simon Smith, Regeneration Manager 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Planning  
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To review progress made in taking forward the Borough’s Economic 
Development Strategy, in particular by reviewing the Year One Action 
Plan and considering the Year Two Action Plan.    
 
(For Scrutiny Committee) to consider what comments, if any, the 
Committee wish to make to Cabinet on this report. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That the review of the Economic Development Strategy Year One Action 
Plan be noted and Year Two Action Plan be approved. 
 
(For Scrutiny Committee) to consider the report and the appendix 
containing a review of the 2012-13 Action Plan and the proposed 2013-
14 Action Plan and pass comment to Cabinet on what modifications, if 
any, the Committee wish to make. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that the broad objectives contained in the agreed strategy are 
converted into realisable actions. . 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
Cabinet agreed a new Economic Development Strategy for the Borough at its 
meeting last May following consultation with partners and the local business 
community on an earlier draft.  Printed copies of the strategy, illustrated with plans 
and photographs, have since been widely disseminated, including to Cabinet 
Members.  The approved strategy has a five year timescale (2012-17) and included 

 Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

the preparation of an Action Plan for Year One (2012-13) which identified a number 
of concrete actions which could be taken in a shorter time scale. 
 
This report provides a review of that Year One Action Plan and (in part informed by 
this) sets out a Year Two Action Plan (2013-14) for your consideration and approval.  
By its nature 
[...]
 a new Economic Development Strategy was first discussed, 
it was initially proposed to provide a ‘mid-term report’ half way through he five year 
horizon of the strategy to review progress made and consider whether any changes 
in emphasis (or even direction) were required.  Cabinet instead requested an annual 
review in the form of an annual Action Plan in which progress made in the previous 
year’s Action Plan was reviewed and a detailed Action Plan for the following year 
drafted and agreed.  This report follows that approach. . 

 
4. Proposal 

 
The appendix to this report contains a review of the Year One Action Plan (2012-13) 
and sets out a proposed Year Two Action Plan (2013-14) for your consideration and 
approval. The annual Action Plans set out in more detail how the aims and 18 broad 
objectives agreed will be carried out.  Like the strategy itself, these will also be based 
around the four themes of  
 

• Economy 

Page 6



 

 

• Place and Infrastructure 

• People, and 

• Image & Marketing 
 

6. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

To ensure a commitment to agreed objectives (the Strategy) while also ensuring that 
actions are flexible and reflect changing opportunities and circumstances (the annual 
action Plans.   
 
To continue to act as a basis for dialogue with other partners to encourage 
complementary action 

 
7. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 
 

An Economic Development Strategy falls within the Borough Council’s corporate 
priority of ‘Creating a Borough of Opportunity’.   

 
8. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

It is not a statutory requirement on the Council to prepare an Economic Development 
Strategy though it is good practise to do so and to take decisions against the 
background of agreed priorities, up to date data and following consultation with 
partners. 

 
9. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

No differential impact had been identified.  Specific actions which are designed to 
improve the prospects of particular 
[...]
ty 
wide Home Improvement Agency through a Partnership Agreement, to deliver Supporting 
People Services and Enhanced Support, including assistance to residents to enable them 
to repair, adapt or improve their homes. 
 
Recommendations 
That Scrutiny Members consider the approach to jointly procure Home Improvement 
Agency Services in partnership with the County Council and highlight any issues to the 
Cabinet for their consideration.  
 
Reasons 
The Council has utilised the local Home Improvement Agency, Revival for many years to 
support vulnerable residents to repair their homes and specifically with adaptations through 
the Disabled Facilities Grants programme. It is appropriate that the Council seeks to secure 
the services through competitive tender to ensure good quality services are offered 
efficiently. This report outlines the options for procuring the services and outlines the 
potential benefits of the working in partnership with the County Council. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to ensure dwellings in the Borough are safe to 

occupy and are not a nuisance to the neighbourhood.  This is achieved through; the 
provision of advice, enforcement of statutory housing standards, or financial assistance in 
the form of grants and loans.  The latter is targeted to vulnerable groups unable to afford 
repairs and improvements and where necessary disabled adaptations. 

 
1.2 Vulnerable households find it difficult to access assistance and to fill this gap Home 

Improvement Agencies (HIA’s) have developed initially with government help.  The Council 
has worked in partnership with Staffordshire Housing Association for the delivery of the 
Home Improvement Agency branded as Revival since 2009.  The agency operates in Stoke 
and Staffordshire Moorlands and is locally based in Stoke-on-Trent.  Revival assists the 
Council to deliver its Renewal Assistance Policy including disabled facilities grants, home 
safety grants and a home
[...]
o check the quality of the work for which 
grant is claimed. This could be extended to include a client advocacy role helping 
applicants to complete applications, obtain necessary permissions as well as engaging 
suitably reliable local contractors.  This local authority HIA model exists in other LA areas.  
The Council would retain full control and decisions would not be subject a joint arrangement 
involving a Project Board comprising other districts and the County. However, there is 
insufficient capacity at present. This proposal would require the employment of 
caseworkers and there will be a substantial extra workload for the officers to set up a new 
service and ensure that it was as comprehensive as that envisaged in the county wide 
scheme. There is a significant risk that the in-house option would be more expensive than 
the current service. 

 
3.1.2 Assuming the other districts in the county sign up the Council would be isolated in respect 

of this activity.  It is possible that the funding from the Supporting People Grant may be lost, 
It is more likely, however, that the county would still keep the advice and support elements 
and would signpost customers to our service, although it would be necessary to set up a 
working arrangement with the new provider to ensure clients are swiftly referred for 
assistance. 
 

3.2 Option B - Retender HIA as a Borough only service 
 

3.2.1 This option will require the Council to tender for the services of an HIA outside the county 
wide arrangement. This would be resource intensive to set up but would enable the Council 
to determine and monitor its own service without the need to attend meetings in a county 
wide arrangement such as the project board and steering group.  However, the prospective 

Page 51



 

 

fee income may be too small to attract a bidder or if bids were made the required % fee 
would be higher to cover overheads.  

 
3.2.2 If the Council were to procure the services of a different HIA than that of the County’s 

preferred provider it is likely that there would be duplication of services and residents would 
need to be referred between the various agencies unnecessarily.  

 
3.3 Option C - Retender in partnership with Staffordshire County Council 
 
3.3.1 Joining the county wide HIA would give a single agency across the county which would be 

better resourced and co-ordinated to produce a consistent service. Partnership governance 
may lead to improved standards, monitoring and a more co-ordinated forward thinking 
service.  Furthermore a 4 year contract ensures stability for planning within the partnership. 

 
3.3.2 The costs to the Council would be lower than the present arrangements and procurement 

with the county will enable risks being spread to a number of partners.  The specification 
makes it clear that although the contract will be for 4 years future funding beyond this 
financial year is indicative only and could reduce given uncertain future funding from central 
government and the council over this period, therefore any risks will fall to the provider. A 
county wide steering group would enable good practice and funding opportunities to be 
shared. 

 
3.3.3 The disadvantages are that efficiencies envisaged may not be achieved and a central 

larger agency could increase bureaucracy and reduce speed of decision making leading to 
the loss of local service identity and the control of a statutory important service for residents 
in the Borough. 

 
3.3.4 This model may also enable greater discussions with health commissioners around future 

commissioning and funding of support services related to hospital discharge and 
independent living in the home. 

 
4. Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 
4.1 It is proposed that the Council should join the county partnership. This would be value for 

money and give a better resourced and co-ordinated service. Prior to this recommendation 
being made to Cabinet the views of Scrutiny members are s
[...]
– 2
nd
 meeting 

24.10.2012. Interim report expected. 

• Report presented to March meeting. 

  

N/C Town Centre Public 
Realm Project  
(AMBER) 

Working Group: 
Cllr Baker  
Cllr Cairns  
Cllr Holland 

• WG met 24.10.12. EDE considered 22.11.12. 

• EDE expressed some concerns, passed to Cabinet.  

• Await outcome of Dec Cabinet. 

• Request for review 12 months after implementation – 
dependent on Cabinet decision. 

• Report presented to March meeting. 

  

Empty Homes Strategy 
(GREEN) 

TBC • Report provided for consideration on 17.09.2012. 

• Considered at Dec Cabinet. 

  

Home Improvement Agency 
Services 

TBC • Report/scrutiny brief to Committee –originally expected for Dec 
meeting.  Report on agenda for 26.06.13 

  

P
age 56



 

 

(AMBER) • Service currently provided by Revival, options to be reviewed 
incl county wide service or NBC standing alone. 

Housing Capital 
Programme 2013/14 
(GREEN) 

TBC • To consider the allocation of funding, particularly from New 
Homes Bonus funds to deliver housing priorities ensuring that 
the most vulnerable residents receive support. 

• Report presented to December meeting 

  

Newcastle Housing Advice 
(NHA) – Homelessness, 
Housing Options & Housing 
Register Contract 
Retendering Exercise 
(GREEN) 

TBC • Implementation in March 2014 

• Report presented to March meeting. 

  

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Newcastle Economic Development Strategy - Year Two Action Plan and Year One Review
	EDS Year 1 Action Plan review 170413V1

	5 Town Centre Partnership -  Business Plan
	6 Broadband
	7 Home Improvement Agency Services
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME. 
 

Wednesday, 26th June, 2013 
 
Present:-  Councillor David Stringer – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke, Holland, Jones, Loades, Matthews, 

Olszewski and Wilkes 
 

Officers Neale Clifton (Regeneration and Development) 
Joanne Halliday (Head of Housing and Regeneration Services) 
Simon Smith ( Regeneration and Economic Development 
Manager) 
Martin Stevens (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.    
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record.   
 

4. NEWCASTLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY - YEAR TWO ACTION 

PLAN AND YEAR ONE REVIEW  

 
The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager presented a report on the 
Newcastle Economic Development Strategy.  Cabinet had agreed the strategy for the 
Borough at its meeting last May following consultation with partners and the local 
business community on an earlier draft.  When the preparation of a new Economic 
Development Strategy had first been discussed, it was initially proposed to provide a 
mid term report half way through the five year horizon of the strategy but Cabinet had 
instead requested an annual review.  The appendix to the report provided a review of 
the Year One Action Plan and set out a proposed Year Two Action Plan.  The action 
plan, like the strategy itself, was based around four themes, economy, place and 
infrastructure, people and image and marketing.  He gave a status update on some 
of the actions contained within the plan.   
 
A Member stated that it was important to communicate the initiatives that the 
Borough were undertaking.  It was also important to communicate them to Members 
of the Council so they could help keep their ward informed.  He added that there 
were certain initiatives which would benefit from publicity outside of the Borough 
area, which were important for tourism.  The Regeneration and Economic 
Development Manager in response stated that they were important points which 
could be conveyed to Cabinet.   
 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

2 

A Member asked about the status of the Economic Development local plan.  In 
response the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development stated that a 
timetable would be received by Members by the end of the calendar year.   
 
A Member enquired about the status of the Ryecroft development scheme.  In 
response the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development stated that the 
Council was currently preparing the financial information for the business plan before 
proceeding to market.  It was important to have a clear understanding before 
proceeding to market in the autumn.   
 
A Member asked if there was a breakdown of the apprenticeships and family 
initiatives which the Council had played a part in securing.  He stated that there was 
a considerable amount of people aged between 24 and 30 that were finding it hard to 
obtain jobs and that this age group should be targeted.   
 
A Member enquired whether the Council was doing every thing it could to attract 
funding from agencies within the region.  The Regeneration and Economic 
Development Manager in response stated the Council was working with Stoke-on-
Trent on receiving some new European funding.  An event had also been held last 
Friday to which a number of companies had been invited.  The companies invited 
were encouraged to look at apprenticeship opportunities.  As a consequence of this 
event, he believed a number of apprenticeship opportunities had been offered.   
 
A Member asked what the Borough Council was doing to encourage start up 
businesses.  In response, the Regeneration and Economic Development Manager 
stated that there were a number of initiatives currently taking place, one of which was 
the pop up shop trial.  
 
The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager undertook to given a written 
response to a number of questions from Members, these included what assistance 
was available for graduate business start up, an age breakdown of FEI customers,  
some information on what the Council was doing to promote Apedale County Park 
and the Borough generally for tourism, an update on talent match and the total 
number of apprenticeships as part of the 100 in 100 event.   
 
The Chair requested an idiot’s guide to the main strategies for Members’ use with the 
key points for each strategy incorporated.  This would ensure Members were better 
informed in the future.  He also asked that a simplified version of the Action Plan be 
made available to all Elected Members and that the Year Two Action Plan should 
have more definitive deadlines for the expected completion of individual Actions. 
 

5. TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP -  BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The Town Centre Manager introduced a report on the Town Centre Partnership 
Business Plan.  The plan was an evolving document and the action plan had in fact 
been updated since the last meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.  The Partnership 
was a private sector led initiative with a vision of becoming the best market town in 
Staffordshire. He referred to the management structure of the board, which was 
detailed in the business plan.   
 
The Town Centre Manager stated that the partnership was encouraging businesses 
to sign up.  The Lymelight festival which had been run on a small budget by the 
business community had been a success and it was hoped that this would become 
an annual event.  He was working on a wider events programme for the Town.   One 
of the aims of the partnership was to make Newcastle a student town.  They were 



 -  

3 

looking to improve the links with Keele University to attract more students to the 
town.  A Freshers event was going to be held in order to encourage students to make 
better use of the town.   He was pleased to see new shops appearing in the town.  
Prospective businesses now had a single point of contact, which allowed for better 
facilitation.   
 
A Member asked how footfall was going to be monitored in the town.  In response, 
the Town Centre Manager stated that this was monitored by asking a number of 
businesses within the town centre for their own figures.   Members questioned 
whether there was merit in the Partnership completing their own footfall survey.  In 
response the Town Centre Manager stated that it was expensive to carry out such a 
survey and they did not have the available budget at the present time to carry out the 
research.  The data from the businesses was going to be provided to the next board 
meeting.  The Portfolio Holder offered to report back from the board meeting with the 
data.  A Member stated that it was hard to judge the success of the partnership 
without quality data for analysis.  In response to a question from a Member, the Town 
Centre Manager confirmed that 14% of shops in the town were empty.   
 
A Member praised the approach of having key events within the Town as a way of 
bringing people into the Town.  He thought that as events were held, other 
community groups would be encouraged to hold their own within the town.     
 
A Member stated that it was important to ensure that markets didn’t decline, citing the 
Charities Market as an example.  He thought longer-term market research was a 
useful approach to finding out what the public wanted to better inform businesses in 
the future.  He suggested that an application for the Town to become a Business 
Improvement District was important.  In response the Town Centre Manager agreed 
that lessons could be learnt from the markets already in place and there was 
certainly an argument for more of a collective strategy.  He agreed that events were 
important and it was hoped soon to have a jazz and blues event.  He agreed that 
market research was important and not necessarily just within the town but more 
widely across the Borough.  To become a business improvement district was one of 
the districts longer-term goals. He was pleased to report that the Partnership’s 
website had received over 2000 hits in the last two weeks.  A number of promotional 
items were being given to the shops to help advertise the new website.   The 
Executive Director for Regeneration and Development stated that the outside market 
was a Borough led operation ultimately but it was important to have the input of the 
Town Centre Partnership.  A report would be received by Cabinet on the 17 July with 
a number of proposals for the improvement of the outside market within the Town.   
 
RESOLVED: That a representative from the Town Centre Partnership be invited to 
the Committee in approximately six months time.   
 

6. BROADBAND  

 
The Chairman referred to the Broadband Newsletter which had been circulated with 
the agenda.  He was pleased to have read that the County Council would invest 
£7.83m, BDUK £7.4m and BT £12.47m over the lifetime of the project.   It was hoped 
that the Broadband Manager of the Superfast Staffordshire Project, Paul Chatwin 
would be able to attend the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   
 

7. HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SERVICES  

 
The Head of Housing and Regeneration Services introduced a report on the Home 
Improvement Agency Services.  The service had been initially setup to help 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

4 

vulnerable households to repair their homes and specifically with adaptations through 
the Disabled Facilities Grant programme.   
 
The Head of Housing and Regeneration Services outlined the options available to the 
Borough Council.  Option A was to provide a service in-house.  If this option was 
taken forward it was likely that funding from the Support People Grant would be lost.  
There would be large setup costs and there was a significant risk that it would be 
more expensive than the current service delivered.  The customer experience would 
also not be as smooth.  Option B was to retender the service as a Borough only 
service.  This would require the Council to tender for the services outside of any 
county wide arrangement.  Option C was to retender in partnership with Staffordshire 
County Council.  It was believed that this option would be value for money and give a 
better resourced and co-ordinated service.  The contract would be for four years.   
 
The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development stated that a decision was 
still to be reached on whether Cabinet would make the final decision on the Home 
Improvement Agency Services or the Portfolio Holder.   
 
Members agreed that it was important to have safeguards in place to ensure that the 
Borough’s residents were not waiting an unreasonable time for the service compared 
to other authorities.    They also felt that it was important for energy efficiency to be 
automatically considered during every project.    There was a discussion about the 
pros and cons of not for profit organisations and profit making organisations.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee recommends Option C – Retender the 
Home Improvement Agency Services in partnership with Staffordshire County 
Council.   
 

8. WORK PLAN  

 
The Chairman reported that Democratic Services would be working with him to 
reform and update the work programme which would then be reported to the next 
meeting of the Committee.  A meeting of the HS2 working group was intended to be 
arranged in the near future, with the intention of following this up with a second 
meeting inviting stakeholders to obtain their views on the issue which could then be 
reported to Cabinet.    
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of section 100 (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER 

Chair 

 


